Cash Flow from Investing Activities  (31.5) (43.4) (106.6) (98.1)

   Loans and Financing and Hedge  140.2  9.0  869.5  421.2

 Repayment of Loans and Financing and Hedge  (8.1) (68.2) (612.0) (233.7)

 Payment of Interest on Loans and Financing  (47.0) (39.9) (144.0) (102.7)

 Treasury Shares  (4.2) (11.7) (14.9) (31.5)

 Payment of Dividends  0.0  0.0  (33.5) (31.5)

 Cash Flow from Financing Activities  80.9  (110.8) 65.1  21.8

   Cash, Cash Equivalents and Securities at Beginning of Period  492.4  571.1  863.1  771.6

 Cash, Cash Equivalents and Securities at end of Period  635.4  567.9  635.4  567.9

 Change in Cash and Cash equivalents  142.9  (3.2) (227.8) (203.7)

Note: The difference between the Cash Flow Statement and the Adjusted Cash Flow Statement is basically related to the:

i) accounting of Bonds and Securities as Cash Equivalents and ii) fair value hedge accounting in loans, financing and hedge

Magazine Luiza S.A
3Q15 Earnings Release

13

ANNEX IV
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 3Q15

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

3Q15 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 2,420.0   13.2   (2.2)   2,431.0   214.3   49.8   (63.7)   2,631.4

Taxes and Deductions (347.3)   (1.1)   -   (348.4)   -   -   -   (348.4)

Net Revenue 2,072.7   12.1   (2.2)   2,082.5   214.3   49.8   (63.7)   2,283.0

Total Costs (1,466.1)   (4.8)   2.2   (1,468.7)   (36.3)   (7.0)   -   (1,512.0)

Gross Income 606.6   7.3   -   613.9   178.0   42.8   (63.7)   770.9

Selling Expenses (408.9)   -   -   (408.9)   (82.0)   (34.5)   50.4   (475.1)

General and Administrative Expenses (107.0)   (6.0)   -   (113.0)   (0.9)   (6.0)   -   (119.8)

Provisions for Loan Losses (7.3)   -   -   (7.3)   (85.5)   -   -   (92.8)

Equity in Subsidiaries 22.4   -   (1.3)   21.1   -   -   (21.1)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 4.5   0.0   -   4.6   (0.4)   0.1   (1.4)   2.9

Total Operating Expenses (496.2)   (6.0)   (1.3)   (503.5)   (168.8)   (40.4)   27.9   (684.8)

EBITDA 110.3   1.3   (1.3)   110.4   9.2   2.4   (35.9)   86.1

Depreciation and Amortization (28.8)   (0.1)   -   (28.9)   (1.6)   (0.0)   1.4   (29.1)

EBIT 81.5   1.3   (1.3)   81.5   7.6   2.4   (34.5)   57.1

Financial Results (124.9)   0.6   -   (124.3)   -   4.2   13.4   (106.7)

Operating Income (Loss) (43.4)   1.9   (1.3)   (42.8)   7.6   6.6   (21.1)   (49.6)

Income Tax and Social Contribution 24.3   (0.6)   -   23.7   9.6   (2.8)   -   30.5

Net Income (Loss) (19.1)   1.3   (1.3)   (19.1)   17.3   3.9   (21.1)   (19.1)

Gross Margin 29.3% 60.6% 0.0% 29.5% 83.0% 85.9% 100.0% 33.8%

EBITDA Margin 5.3% 11.0% 58.0% 5.3% 4.3% 4.9% 56.3% 3.8%

Net Margin -0.9% 10.5% 58.0% -0.9% 8.0% 7.7% 33.1% -0.8%

Magazine Luiza S.A
3Q15 Earnings Release

14

ANNEX V
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 9M15

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

9M15 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 7,499.1   37.6   (6.3)   7,530.4   647.6   152.2   (191.4)   8,138.8

Taxes and Deductions (1,084.9)   (3.2)   -   (1,088.1)   -   -   -   (1,088.1)

Net Revenue 6,414.1   34.4   (6.3)   6,442.3   647.6   152.2   (191.4)   7,050.7

Total Costs (4,578.2)   (13.1)   6.3   (4,585.1)   (100.6)   (19.2)   -   (4,704.9)

Gross Income 1,835.9   21.3   -   1,857.2   547.0   133.0   (191.4)   2,345.8

Selling Expenses (1,234.7)   -   -   (1,234.7)   (236.2)   (108.4)   154.4   (1,424.9)

General and Administrative Expenses (317.5)   (17.3)   -   (334.8)   (2.4)   (18.0)   -   (355.1)

Provisions for Loan Losses (20.3)   -   -   (20.3)   (231.9)   -   -   (252.2)

Equity in Subsidiaries 72.6   -   (3.7)   68.9   -   -   (68.9)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 27.9   0.0   -   27.9   3.1   0.2   (4.2)   27.0

Total Operating Expenses (1,471.9)   (17.2)   (3.7)   (1,492.9)   (467.4)   (126.2)   81.3   (2,005.1)

EBITDA 364.0   4.1   (3.7)   364.4   79.7   6.7   (110.1)   340.6

Depreciation and Amortization (91.4)   (0.2)   -   (91.6)   (4.7)   (0.0)   4.2   (92.2)

EBIT 272.6   3.9   (3.7)   272.7   75.0   6.7   (106.0)   248.5

Financial Results (335.0)   1.7   -   (333.3)   -   12.2   37.0   (284.1)

Operating Income (Loss) (62.4)   5.5   (3.7)   (60.6)   75.0   18.9   (68.9)   (35.6)

Income Tax and Social Contribution 49.2   (1.8)   -   47.3   (17.3)   (7.7)   -   22.4

Net Income (Loss) (13.2)   3.7   (3.7)   (13.2)   57.7   11.3   (68.9)   (13.2)

Gross Margin 28.6% 61.9% 0.0% 28.8% 84.5% 87.4% 100.0% 33.3%

EBITDA Margin 5.7% 11.9% 58.6% 5.7% 12.3% 4.4% 57.5% 4.8%

Net Margin -0.2% 10.7% 58.6% -0.2% 8.9% 7.4% 36.0% -0.2%

Magazine Luiza S.A
3Q15 Earnings Release

15

ANNEX VI
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 3Q14

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

3Q14 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 2,792.0   11.4   (1.9)   2,801.4   206.5   46.6   (64.3)   2,990.2

Taxes and Deductions (410.0)   (1.0)   -   (411.0)   -   -   -   (411.0)

Net Revenue 2,381.9   10.4   (1.9)   2,390.4   206.5   46.6   (64.3)   2,579.2

Total Costs (1,709.1)   (3.7)   1.9   (1,710.9)   (30.0)   (4.8)   (0.0)   (1,745.6)

Gross Income 672.8   6.7   -   679.5   176.6   41.8   (64.3)   833.6

Selling Expenses (423.1)   -   -   (423.1)   (72.3)   (35.6)   54.0   (477.0)

General and Administrative Expenses (100.4)   (5.4)   -   (105.8)   (0.5)   (5.7)   -   (112.1)

Provisions for Loan Losses (4.8)   -   -   (4.8)   (64.7)   -   -   (69.5)

Equity in Subsidiaries 27.6   -   (1.1)   26.5   -   -   (26.5)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 3.7   (0.0)   -   3.7   3.1   0.1   (1.4)   5.4

Total Operating Expenses (497.0)   (5.4)   (1.1)   (503.5)   (134.5)   (41.3)   26.0   (653.2)

EBITDA 175.8   1.3   (1.1)   176.0   42.1   0.5   (38.2)   180.4

Depreciation and Amortization (28.1)   (0.1)   -   (28.2)   (1.6)   -   1.4   (28.4)

EBIT 147.7   1.2   (1.1)   147.9   40.4   0.5   (36.8)   152.0

Financial Results (97.2)   0.4   -   (96.8)   -   3.3   10.3   (83.2)

Operating Income 50.5   1.6   (1.1)   51.1   40.4   3.8   (26.5)   68.8

Income Tax and Social Contribution (8.5)   (0.5)   -   (9.0)   (16.2)   (1.5)   -   (26.7)

Net Income 42.1   1.1   (1.1)   42.1   24.3   2.3   (26.5)   42.1

Gross Margin 28.2% 64.6% 0.0% 28.4% 85.5% 89.7% 100.0% 32.3%

EBITDA Margin 7.4% 12.6% 57.6% 7.4% 20.4% 1.0% 59.5% 7.0%

Net Margin 1.8% 10.6% 57.6% 1.8% 11.8% 4.9% 41.3% 1.6%

Magazine Luiza S.A
3Q15 Earnings Release

16

ANNEX VII
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 9M14

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

9M14 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 8,231.1   31.4   (5.4)   8,257.1   605.6   117.4   (187.2)   8,792.9

Taxes and Deductions (1,252.3)   (2.8)   -   (1,255.1)   -   -   -   (1,255.1)

Net Revenue 6,978.7   28.7   (5.4)   7,002.0   605.6   117.4   (187.2)   7,537.8

Total Costs (5,064.0)   (10.1)   5.4   (5,068.8)   (84.0)   (12.2)   -   (5,165.0)

Gross Income 1,914.7   18.6   -   1,933.3   521.6   105.1   (187.2)   2,372.8

Selling Expenses (1,258.8)   -   -   (1,258.8)   (211.7)   (87.1)   159.1   (1,398.6)

General and Administrative Expenses (299.4)   (14.8)   -   (314.2)   (1.6)   (16.5)   -   (332.3)

Provisions for Loan Losses (16.6)   -   -   (16.6)   (210.2)   -   -   (226.8)

Equity in Subsidiaries 71.5   -   (3.1)   68.4   -   -   (68.4)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 17.8   0.0   -   17.8   10.3   0.1   (4.2)   24.1

Total Operating Expenses (1,485.5)   (14.8)   (3.1)   (1,503.4)   (413.2)   (103.5)   86.5   (1,933.6)

EBITDA 429.1   3.8   (3.1)   429.8   108.4   1.7   (100.7)   439.2

Depreciation and Amortization (82.6)   (0.2)   -   (82.8)   (4.9)   (0.0)   4.2   (83.6)

EBIT 346.5   3.5   (3.1)   347.0   103.6   1.7   (96.5)   355.6

Financial Results (251.8)   1.1   -   (250.7)   -   8.8   28.1   (213.8)

Operating Income 94.8   4.6   (3.1)   96.3   103.6   10.5   (68.4)   141.9

Income Tax and Social Contribution (5.5)   (1.5)   -   (7.0)   (41.4)   (4.2)   -   (52.6)

Net Income 89.3   3.1   (3.1)   89.3   62.2   6.3   (68.4)   89.3

Gross Margin 27.4% 64.8% 0.0% 27.6% 86.1% 89.6% 100.0% 31.5%

EBITDA Margin 6.1% 13.1% 57.2% 6.1% 17.9% 1.4% 53.8% 5.8%

Net Margin 1.3% 10.8% 57.2% 1.3% 10.3% 5.4% 36.6% 1.2%

Magazine Luiza S.A
3Q15 Earnings Release

17

ANNEX VIII